Interobserver Agreement of Qualitative Analysis and Tumor
Delineation of 18F-Fluoromisonidazole and 39-Deoxy-39-
18F-Fluorothymidine PET Images in Lung Cancer
Sébastien Thureau*1, Philippe Chaumet-Riffaud*2, Romain Modzelewski1, Philippe Fernandez3, Laurent Tessonnier4,
Laurent Vervueren5, Florent Cachin6, Alina Berriolo-Riedinger7, Pierre Olivier8, Hélène Kolesnikov-Gauthier9,
Oleg Blagosklonov10, Boumediene Bridji11, Anne Devillers12, Laurent Collombier13, Fréderic Courbon14,
Eric Gremillet15, Claire Houzard16, Jean Marc Caignon17, Julie Roux18, Nicolas Aide19, Isabelle Brenot-Rossi20,
Kaya Doyeux1, Bernard Dubray1, and Pierre Vera1
1Nuclear Medicine and Radiotherapy, Henri Becquerel Cancer Center and Rouen University Hospital, and QuantIF–LITIS (EA
[Equipe d’Accueil] 4108), Faculty of Medicine, University of Rouen, Rouen, France; 2Department of Nuclear Medicine, AP-HP
Bicêtre and University Paris-Sud, IR4M UMR8081 CNRS, Orsay, France; 3Bordeaux University Hospital, Bordeaux, France;
4University Hospital of the Timone, Marseille, France; 5Angers University Hospital, Angers, France; 6Jean Perrin Cancer Center,
Clermont Ferrand, France; 7Georges-François Leclerc Cancer Center, Dijon, France; 8Nancy Brabois University Hospital, Nancy,
France; 9Oscar Lambret Cancer Center, Lille, France; 10Besançon University Hospital, Besançon, France; 11René Gauducheau
Cancer Center, Nantes, France; 12Eugene Marquis Cancer Center, Rennes, France; 13Nimes University Hospital, Nimes, France;
14Rangueil University Hospital, Toulouse, France; 15Nuclear Imaging Center, Saint Etienne, France; 16Lyon-Sud University Hospital,
Lyon, France; 17Catherine De Sienne Center, Nantes, France; 18Grenoble University Hospital, Grenoble, France; 19François Baclesse
Cancer Center, Caen, France; and 20Institut Paoli Calmettes, Marseille, France
As the preparation phase of a multicenter clinical trial using 18F-
fluoro-2-deoxy-D-glucose (18F-FDG), 18F-fluoromisonidazole (18F-
FMISO), and 39-deoxy-39-18F-fluorothymidine (18F-FLT) in non–small
cell lung cancer (NSCLC) patients, we investigated whether 18 nuclear
medicine centers would score tracer uptake intensity similarly and
define hypoxic and proliferative volumes for 1 patient and we com-
pared different segmentation methods. Methods: Ten 18F-FDG, ten
18F-FMISO, and ten 18F-FLT PET/CT examinations were performed
before and during curative-intent radiotherapy in 5 patients with
NSCLC. The gold standards for uptake intensity and volume delinea-
tion were defined by experts. The between-center agreement (18 nu-
clear medicine departments connected with a dedicated network,
SFMN-net [French Society of Nuclear Medicine]) in the scoring of
uptake intensity (5-level scale, then divided into 2 levels: 0, normal;
1, abnormal) was quantified by k-coefficients (k). The volumes de-
fined by different physicians were compared by overlap and k. The
uptake areas were delineated with 22 different methods of segmenta-
tion, based on fixed or adaptive thresholds of standardized uptake
value (SUV).Results: For uptake intensity, the k values between cen-
ters were, respectively, 0.59 for 18F-FDG, 0.43 for 18F-FMISO, and 0.44
for 18F-FLT using the 5-level scale; the values were 0.81 for 18F-FDG
and 0.77 for both 18F-FMISO and 18F-FLT using the 2-level scale. The
mean overlap and mean k between observers were 0.13 and 0.19,
respectively, for 18F-FMISO and 0.2 and 0.3, respectively, for 18F-
FLT. The segmentation methods yielded significantly different vol-
umes for 18F-FMISO and 18F-FLT (P , 0.001). In comparison with
physicians, the best method found was 1.5 · maximum SUV (SUV-
max) of the aorta for 18F-FMISO and 1.3 · SUVmax of the muscle for
18F-FLT. Themethods using the SUV of 1.4 and themethod using 1.5
· the SUVmax of the aorta could be used for 18F-FMISO and 18F-FLT.
Moreover, for 18F-FLT, 2 othermethods (adaptive threshold based on
1.5 or 1.6 · muscle SUVmax) could be used. Conclusion: The re-
producibility of the visual analysesof 18F-FMISOand 18F-FLTPET/CT
images was demonstrated using a 2-level scale across 18 centers,
but the interobserver agreement was low for the 18F-FMISO and 18F-
FLT volume measurements. Our data support the use of a fixed
threshold (1.4) or an adaptive threshold using the aorta background

vided to the physicians before the delineation of subvolumes. All of
the segmentation procedures were recorded in DICOM-RT and were
transferred to the Artiview Aquilab workstation (version 2.3.3; Parc
Eurasanté).
1544 THE JOURNAL OF NUCLEAR MEDICINE • Vol. 54 • No. 9 • September 2013
Finally, all VOIs were defined on a Leonardo workstation using
TrueD software (Siemens). To determine the best methods for 18F-
FMISO and 18F-FLT volume delineation, the 16 VOIs identified in 5
patients were segmented by the investigator (Fig. 1). Twenty-two seg-
mentation methods, previously defined for 18F-FMISO and 18F-FLT
tracers, were used: 2 methods using a fixed threshold with a standard-
ized uptake value (SUV) equal to 1.2 (18F-FMISO1.2 and 18F-FLT1.2)
and 1.4 (18F-FMISO1.4 and 18F-FLT1.4), 2 automatic delineations with
a fixed 40% (18F-FMISO40% and 18F-FLT40%) and 50% (18F-FMISO50%
and 18F-FLT50%) SUVmax threshold, and 18 methods relative to the
background (volumes described for a threshold defined for 1.3-, 1.5-,
and 1.6-fold the SUVmax or mean [SUVmean] of the background
[identified successively in the aorta, lung, and muscle, respectively]).
The 18F-FMISO and 18F-FLT volumes were systematically placed in-
side the 18F-FDG volume. The whole process generated a database of
1,408 VOIs (16 VOIs · 2 tracers [18F-FMISO 1 18F-FLT] · 2 times
[before and during radiochemotherapy] · 22 methods).
For 18F-FDG, the 16 VOIs were segmented using 3 segmentation meth-
ods (16 VOIs · 2 times · 3), leading to a total of 96 VOIs. These 3
segmentation methods were the segmentation methods using thresh-
olds of 40% (18F-FDG40%) and 50% (18F-FDG50%) of SUVmax and
a method using a fixed threshold with the SUVequal to 2.5 (18F-FDG2.5).
Statistical Analysis
Descriptive data are expressed as the mean 6 SEM.
The various coefficients of interobserver reliability and agreement
were obtained using specialized R packages (R version 2.15.1; CRAN,